

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ERIC LAPRAIRIE, *on behalf of himself and all other employees similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDIO, INC., PRESIDIO HOLDINGS INC.,
PRESIDIO LLC, PRESIDIO NETWORKED
SOLUTIONS LLC, PRESIDIO NETWORKED
SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC, AND PRESIDIO
TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL, LLC,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

Procedural History 2

Settlement Discussions 3

TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 4

Identity Theft Production Services 4

Reimbursement for Out-of-Pocket Losses 5

Reimbursement for Attested Time 5

Non-Monetary Relief 5

Release of Claims Under the Settlement 6

Settlement Administration 6

Reaction From the Class 7

Adequacy of the Class Representative and Class Counsel..... 7

The Settlement Provides for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs..... 8

The Settlement Provides for a Class Representative Service Award 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 8

 A. The Legal Standard for Approval of a Class Action Settlement 9

 B. The Settlement Should be Approved Because it Meets the Requirements of Both the Rule 23 (E) and the *Grinnell* Factors 11

1. <u>The Settlement is Procedurally Fair</u>	12
2. <u>The Settlement is Substantively Fair</u>	13
a. <i>This action is complex and will be expensive and lengthy to litigate</i>	14
b. <i>The reaction of the class is overwhelmingly positive</i>	15
c. <i>The current state of litigation and the amount of discovery completed favors final approval</i>	18
d. <i>Class members face substantial hurdles in establishing liability and damages</i> .	19
e. <i>Maintaining the class action through trial would be challenging</i>	21
f. <i>Presidio’s ability to withstand a greater judgement is a neutral factor</i>	22
g. <i>The settlement benefits are reasonable in light of the best possible recovery, and in light of all the attendant risks of litigation</i>	22
II. NOTICE WAS PROVIDED IN THE BEST PRACTICABLE MANNER	23
III. THE CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED	25
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Behzadi v. Intl. Creative Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> , 14-cv-4382, 2015 WL 4210906 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2015).....	16
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Serv., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	18
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 15-md-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Claridge v. North American Power & Gas, LLC</i> , 15-cv-1261 (PKC), 2018 WL 2356661 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2018).....	16
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Forcellati v. Hyland's, Inc.</i> , CV-12-1983-GHK, 2014 WL 1410264 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014)	16
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	14, 18, 19
<i>Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortg. Inc.</i> , 13-60749-CIV, 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014)	18
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co. Ltd.</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	16
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12, 14, 19, 22
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 05 Civ. 10240(CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	10

In re Fab Universal Corp. Shareholder Derivative Litig.,
 148 F. Supp. 3d (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....13

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)16

In re Heartland Payment Sys.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)9, 23

In re: HIKO ENERGY LLC, Litigation,
 No. 14-1771, ECF No. 93 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2016).....17

In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
 309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015)23

In re Luxottica Grp. S.P.A. Sec. Litig.,
 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)10

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)13, 15

In re Med. X-Ray,
 CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)22

In re Michael Milken and Associates Sec. Lit.,
 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)22

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)20

Ingles v. Toro,
 438 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)14

Jara v. Felidia Rest., Inc.,
 17-cv-9622, 2018 WL 11225740 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2018)13

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 06-6381 (ALC), 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)13

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)16

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)13, 15

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)22

Peoples v. Annucci,
 11-cv-2694 (ALC), 2021 WL 9566945 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2021)10, 13

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)17

Plummer v. Chem. Bank,
 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)18

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)19

Rosenfeld v. Lenich,
 18-CV-6720 (NGG) (PK), 2021 WL 508339 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2011)11

Sackin v. Transperfect Global, Inc.,
 278 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)17

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
 02 Civ. 8238DLC, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005)9

Stinson v. City of New York,
 256 F.Supp.3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)17

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.,
 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)16

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 04-CV-3316 (PAC), 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)21

Touhey v. United States,
 EDCV 08-01418-VAP (RCx), 2011 WL 3179036 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2011)17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)9

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)9

Williams v. First National Bank,
 216 U.S. 582 (1910)9

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
 07 Civ. 1143(ENV)(RER), 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)21

Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.,
 C 10-2500 SBA, 2017 WL 1113293 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017)17

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....*Passim*
